HILLIARD TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

Hilliard Town Hall / Council Chambers 15859 West County Road 108 Post Office Box 249 Hilliard, FL 32046

TOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS

Floyd L. Vanzant, Mayor John P. Beasley, Council President Kenny Sims, Council Pro Tem Lee Pickett, Councilman Jared Wollitz, Councilman Callie Kay Bishop, Councilwoman

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

Lisa Purvis, Town Clerk Richie Rowe, Public Works Director Gabe Whittenburg, Parks & Rec Director

TOWN ATTORNEY

Christian Waugh

MINUTES

MONDAY, AUGUST 01, 2022, 7:00 PM

NOTICE TO PUBLIC

Anyone wishing to address the Town Council regarding any item on this agenda is requested to complete an agenda item sheet in advance and give it to the Town Clerk. The sheets are located next to the printed agendas in the back of the Council Chambers. Speakers are respectfully requested to limit their comments to three (3) minutes. A speaker's time may not be allocated to others.

PLEDGE OF CIVILITY

WE WILL BE RESPECTFUL OF ONE ANOTHER
EVEN WHEN WE DISAGREE.
WE WILL DIRECT ALL COMMENTS TO THE ISSUES.
WE WILL AVOID PERSONAL ATTACKS.
"Politeness costs so little." – ABRAHAM LINCOLN

CALL TO ORDER PRAYER & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE ROLL CALL

PRESENT
Mayor Floyd Vanzant
Council President John Beasley
Council Pro Tem Kenny Sims
Councilman Lee Pickett
Councilman Jared Wollitz
Councilwoman Callie Kay Bishop

MAYOR

To call on members of the audience wishing to address the Council on matters not on the Agenda.

No public wish to address the Council.

SPECIAL MEETING

ITEM-1

Hilliard Town Council to set the Proposed Millage Rate, Rolled-Back Rate, and date, time and meeting place of the Tentative Budget Hearing and advise the Nassau County Property Appraiser prior to August 4, 2022.

Lisa Purvis, MMC - Town Clerk

Motion made to set the Millage Rate at 3 Mills.

Motion made by Council Pro Tem Sims, Seconded by Councilwoman Bishop. Voting Yea: Council Pro Tem Sims, Councilman Pickett, Councilman Wollitz, Councilwoman Bishop

Voting Nay: Council President Beasley

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

PUBLIC

No public comment.

MAYOR & TOWN COUNCIL

Mayor Vanzant reads the upcoming meeting dates:

August Meetings:

Monday, 08-29-2022 @ 6PM Joint Workshop (LDR'S & Alleyways)

September Meetings:

Thursday, 09-01-2022 @ 7PM Regular Meeting

Thursday, 09-15-2022 @ 7PM Public Hearing & Regular Meeting (TRIM & BUD)

<u>Council President Beasley</u> states that the Nassau County School Board donated a bus to the Parks and Recreation Department.

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

PRESENT
Parks & Recreation Director, Gabe Whittenburg
Town Clerk, Lisa Purvis
Public Works Director, Ritchie Rowe

<u>Parks and Recreation Director Whittenburg</u> thanks the Nassau County School Board for donating a bus to the Parks and Recreation Department. He also states the First Baptist Church did a really good job cleaning up at Buck Park and River Road has been assisting with the sports program.

TOWN ATTORNEY

No comment.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn at 7:11 p.m.

Motion made by Council President Beasley, Seconded by Councilman Wollitz. Voting Yea: Council President Beasley, Council Pro Tem Sims, Councilman Pickett, Councilman Wollitz, Councilwoman Bishop

Approved this 19th day of 1900 the Hilliard Town Council, Hilliard, Florida.

	/ -	_
John/	5.	Beasley
Counc	lic	President

ATTEST:

Lisa Purvis Town Clerk

APPROVED:

Floyd L. Vanzant Mayor